http://ejournal.mandalanursa.org/index.php/JIME/index

Jurnal Ilmiah Mandala Education
http://ejournal.mandalanursa.org/index.php/JIME/index
Terakreditasi Peringkat 4 (No. SK: 36/E/KPT/2019)

Vol. 7. No. 2 April 2021
p-ISSN: 2442-9511 e-ISSN: 2656-5862

Jurnal Ilmiah Mandala Education  204

  The calculation result for IRR in this

project is 15.31%, which is higher than

the discounted factor that has been set,

which is 11.33%.

2.   Net Present Value

  The resulting NPV figure is USD

353,220.91. The resulting NPV shows a

positive number.

3.   Profitability Index

  The PI value obtained from this project

is 1.10, where this value is higher than

1.

4.   Discounted Payback Period

  Discounted PB generated is for 65.26

months or 5 years 5.68 months.

 When viewed from the calculation

results above, it can be said that this project

can be accepted following the criteria of

capital budgeting because it shows IRR >

discounted factor, NPV > 1, and PI > 1.

Sensitivity Analysis Capital Budgeting

NPV sensitivity test is conducted against

several factors: oil price, decline rate, and oil

losses recovery.

Table 3. Sensitivity Test Input

Parameter
Sensitivity

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Oil Price

(USD/bbl)
35.60 40.05 44.50 48.95 53.40

Production

Decline

(%/Year)

8.40 7.70 7.00 6.30 5.60

Oil Losses

Recovery

(%)

28.00 31.50 35.00 38.50 42.00

Table 4. NPV Sensitivity Test Results to

Oil Price, Decline Rate, and Oil

Losses Recovery

Parameter

NPV (USD)x1000 @ Sensitivity

-20% -10% 0% +10%
+20

%

Oil Price

(USD/bbl)

(447.9) (47.3) 353.2 753.7
1,154

.3

-227% -113% 0% 113% 227%

Production

Decline

(%/Year)

239.6 296.0 353.2 411.2 470.0

-32% -16% 0% 16% 33%

Oil Losses

Recovery

(%)

(447.9) (47.3) 353.2 753.7
1,154
.3

-227% -113% 0% 113% 227%

 From Table 4 above, it can be

concluded that NPV is very sensitive to oil

price and oil losses recovery resulting from

the implementation of this SCADA, with a

reduction in the value of oil price and oil

losses recovery by 10% causing the NPV of

this project to be reduced by 113%

(>100%). While with a decrease in

production decline of 10%, NPV reduction

is only 16%.

Cost and Benefit Analysis

 From the interviews with the

engineer, here are the benefits obtained

from the SCADA implementation project:

1. Increased production results due to

monitoring and analysis of wells